

No. 22-324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 20017
(212) 599-7000

CORTNEY C. THOMAS
BRIAN E. ROBISON
RUSSELL T. BROWN
BROWN FOX, PLLC
8111 Preston Rd.
Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75225
(214) 327-5000

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
RYAN L. BANGERT
JEREMY D. TEDESCO
CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
MICHAEL R. ROSS
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court distinguishes public officials’ public and private actions by looking to the purpose and appearance of their conduct..... 4

II. The purpose and appearance of a public official’s social-media account determines state action..... 8

 A. Official social-media accounts are state action. 9

 B. Personal social-media accounts where no official business is conducted are just that: personal, non-state action..... 11

 C. Election campaign profiles typically remain personal but can become official accounts. 14

 D. Courts should assess mixed-use accounts post by post..... 16

III. If a court finds state action, standard First Amendment forum analysis applies to any government restrictions on speech.	20
A. Forum analysis preserves free and uninhibited debate in the public square.	21
B. Public officials’ activity on social media can create either designated or limited public forums.	24
C. Forum analysis protects public debate while preserving officials’ control over their personal accounts and protecting their own First Amendment freedoms.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Education Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	23, 25
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	9
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	7
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	9, 13–16
<i>Charudattan v. Darnell</i> , 834 F. App’x 477 (11th Cir. 2020)	14–15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	24
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	1
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	23, 25
<i>Davison v. Plowman</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Va. 2017)	25
<i>Davison v. Plowman</i> , 715 F. App’x 298 (4th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	10

<i>Felts v. Vollmer</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00821, 2022 WL 17546996 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2022).....	9
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	5
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9–15, 25–26, 28
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	22
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964).....	6–7
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	21
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	23
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	23
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9–10, 24
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1780 (2023).....	5
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022).....	5–6, 9–10, 12–13, 16–18, 20, 26–27
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 704 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	27
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	5–6

<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	1, 12–13, 21, 24
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	21–23, 25
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	23, 27
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	6–7, 10, 16–17, 20
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	2, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22–24
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	24
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	27
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	2, 5

Other Authorities

Abraham Lincoln, Gettysburg Address (Nov. 19,
1863)..... 4

Facebook, *Control who can see posts on your
Facebook timeline* 19

Justice Department,
<https://twitter.com/TheJusticeDept> 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 5
